Page 1 of 6                                                                                                                                            Annual Water Quality Report 2023 Bermuda CCR 023
Annual Water Quality Report 2023
Bermuda Water Company Customers:
Your drinking water meets or surpasses all federal and state
drinking water standards.
Our goal is to deliver safe, clean water to our customers at a
reasonable cost.
Bermuda Water is supplied by groundwater pumped from nine

To learn more about this group of chemicals, we encourage you to read the ADEQ-provided “PFAS 101 Fact
Sheet” and to visit the ADEQ website at https://www.azdeq.gov/pfas-resources.
*EPA is proposing a Hazard Index MCL to limit any mixture containing one or more of PFNA, PFHxS, PFBS, and/or
GenX Chemicals. The Hazard Index considers the different toxicities of PFNA, GenX Chemicals, PFHxS, and PFBS. For
these PFAS, water systems would use a hazard index calculation to determine if the combined levels of these PFAS in
the drinking water at that system pose a potential risk and require action (Source: EPA Fact Sheet: Understanding the
PFAS National Primary Drinking Water Proposal Hazard Index).
EPA anticipates finalizing the rule in 2024. We will take appropriate actions to meet new regulations. Our focus will re-
main, as always, on supplying our customers with quality, reliable water service. For the latest PFAS results, visit
our website at www.bermudawateraz.com and click Water Quality Reports under Water Safety.  For more information
visit https://www.epa.gov/pfas.
 Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances Highest Level
Detected
Range of All
Samples  MCL
PFOA (in parts per trillion)  2.6 ND-2.6  4.0 ppt
PFOS (in parts per trillion)  2.4 ND-2.4  4.0 ppt
PFNA (in parts per trillion)  ND N/A  10*
PFHxS (in parts per trillion)  3.1 ND-3.1  10*
PFBS (in parts per trillion)  8.1 ND-8.1 N/A*
GenX (in parts per trillion)  ND N/A  10*
Calculated Hazard Index (HI) 0.35   1 (no units)
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 1.2 ND-1.2 N/A
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 3 ND-3 N/A
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 5.8 ND-5.8 N/A
Availability of Monitoring Data for Unregulated Contaminants for
Bermuda Water Company
Our water system has sampled for a series of unregulated contaminants. Unregulated contaminants are those for which
USEPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist